The fund will mature in 2027. The fund will continue to pursue its strategic objectives of selling smaller investments and focusing on larger investments

Fair value of investment property

In June, the fund conducted its usual valuation of real estate investments, as a result of which the value of the fund's real estate portfolio increased by 2.1% (EUR

4.1 million). The value rose mainly as a result of a more optimistic cash flow forecast driven by inflation.

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties shows that with a 10% decrease or increase in the fund's consolidated sales revenue, the fair value of the fund's

real estate portfolio would decrease or increase by 21.6 million euros (11%). An increase of 0.5 percentage points in the discount rate used in the cash flow

projections of the Fund's real estate portfolio would decrease the total value of the Fund's real estate portfolio by 4.0 million euros (2%) and an increase of 0.5

percentage points in exit yield would decrease the total value of the Fund's real estate portfolio by 8.7 million euros (4.5%).

Sector

Fair value

Sensitivity to management estimates Sensitivity in independent valuation

Revenue +10% Revenue -10% Discount
rate +50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield
+50bp

Exit yield
-50bp

€ thousand

Office premises 47,270 5,140 -5,140 -950 1,000 -2,320 2,680

Storage and logistics premises 61,010 6,720 -6,690 -1,200 1,260 -2,700 3,130

Retail premises 78,581 8,859 -8,864 -1,573 1,593 -3,446 3,943

Government 7,220 890 -900 -140 140 -280 320

TOTAL 194,081 21,609 -21,594 -3,863 3,993 -8,746 10,073

The Group's independent appraiser evaluates investment properties individually using the discounted cash flow method. The cash flow projections for all properties

have been updated to determine the fair value, and the discount rates and exit yields have been differentiated depending on the location of the facilities, the

technical condition and the risk level of the tenants.

Information on shares

As of 30.06.2022 the total contributions made to the share capital of EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS are 49.671 million euros (31.12.2021: same as this year). The

number of shares as of 30.06.2022 was 38, 533, 217 (31.12.2021: same as this year).

[…]

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS  Consolidated half-year report 2022

26

Total 190,512

Independent expert valuation as to the fair value of investment property is based on the following:

- Rental income: real growth rates and rents under current lease agreements are used;

- Vacancy rate: the actual vacancy rate of the investment properties, taking into account the risks associated with the property;

- Discount rate: calculated using the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) associated with the investment property;

- Capitalisation rate: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the estimated holding period, taking into consideration the forecasted market
conditions and risks associated with the property.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table provided below illustrates as at 30.06.2022 the sensitivity of the fair value of investment property included in the balance sheet of the Group to the

most significant assumptions:

Sector

Fair value

Sensitivity to management estimates Sensitivity in independent valuation

Revenue +10% Revenue -10% Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield
+50bp

Exit yield
-50bp

€ thousand

Office premises 47,270 5,140 -5,140 -950 1,000 -2,320 2,680
Storage and production
premises

61,010 6,720 -6,690 -1,200 1,260 -2,700 3,130

Retail premises 78,581 8,859 -8,864 -1,573 1,593 -3,446 3,943
Government 7,220 890 -900 -140 140 -280 320

TOTAL 194,081 21,609 -21,594 -3,863 3,993 -8,746 10,073

Level three inputs are used to determine the fair value of all the investment properties of the Group.

16 Borrowings

As at 30.06.2022, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country
of lender

Loan amount
as per

agreement

Loan balance
as at

30.06.2022
Contract

term
Interest rate as
at 30.06.2022 Loan collateral

Value of
collateral

Loan
balance
share of

the fund’s
net asset

value

SEB Estonia 4,800 3,443 30.04.27 1,75% mortgage - Betooni 4, Tallinn 6,870 3.0%

Luminor Estonia 2,239 1,149 15.12.23 2,86% mortgage - Kreutzwaldi 89, Võru 2,880 1.0%